reconsideration within 10 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.0376, Florida Administrative Code, or (2)
judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court, in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility,
or the First District Court of Appeal, in the case of a water or wastewater utility. A motion for
reconsideration shall be filed with the Office of Commission Clerk, in the form prescribed by
Rule 25-22.0376, Florida Administrative Code. Citizens of the State of Florida v. Mayo, 316
So.2d 262 (Fla. 1975), states that an order on interim rates is not final or reviewable until a final
order is issued. Such review may be requested from the appropriate court, as described above,
pursuant to Rule 9.100, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.

http:www.f1oridapsc.com

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0358-PCO-WU
DOCKET NO. 100048-WU
PAGE 11

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. Schedule No.1

Capital Structure - Simple Average Docket No.1 0OO48-WU

Test Year Ended 12/31/10
Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital

Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled Cost Weighted

Description Capital ments Ca ital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost

Per Utility

1 Long-term Debt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

2 Short-term Debt 150,249 0 150,249 0 150,249 35.05% 7.46% 2.62%

3 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

4 Common Equity 227,053 0 227,053 0 227,053 52.97% 10.85% 5.75%

5 Customer Deposits 51,317 0 51 ,317 0 51 ,317 11 .97% 6.00% 072%

6 Tax Credits-Zero Cost 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

7 Deferred Income Taxes Q Q Q Q 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

8 Total Capital $428619 ~ $428.619 ~ $428619 10000% 9.08%

Per Commission

9 Long-term Debt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

10 Short-term Debt 150,249 (104,193) 46,057 (16,232) 29,824 14.52% 6.25% 0.91%

11 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 n v 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

12 Common Equity 227,053 (7,250) 219 ,804 (77,469) 142,335 6929% 10.89% 7.55%

13 Customer Deposits 51 ,317 26 51,343 (18,095) 33,247 1619% 600% 0.97%

14 Tax Credits-Zero Cost 0 0 0 0 0 000% 0.00% 0.00%

15 Deferred Income Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

16 Total Capital $428619 ($111.417l $317 .203 ($93 701) $205406 ~OO% 9.42%

LOW HIGH
RETURN ON EQUITY 1 Q,89"fQ 12~

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 9.42% 10.81%

ORDER NO. PSC-ll-0358-PCO-WU
DOCKET NO. 1 00048-WU
PAGE l2

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Unified Systems

Schedule of Water Rate Base

Test Yea r Ended 12/31/10

Schedule No. 2-A

Docket No. IOOO48-WU

Test Year Utility

Per Adjust-

Description Utility ments

Adjusted

Test Year

Per Utility

Commission Commission

[…]

0 92,883

Q Q

($..4.l.2u(1) $2.2.1. 2

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0358-PCO-WU
DOCKET NO. 100048-WU
PAGE 13

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc.
- Unified Systems
Adjustments to Rate Base

Test Year Ended 12/31110
Explanation

Schedule No. 2-B
Docket No. 100048-WU

Water

Plant In Service
To reflect average test year balance. $21.671

Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. ($71.505)

Accumulated Depreciation
To reflect average test year balance. $31.839

CIAC
To reflect average test year balance. ($15.812)

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
To reflect average test year balance. ($10159)

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0358-PCO-WU
DOCKET NO.1 00048- WU
PAGE 14

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Unified Systems Schedule No. 3-A
Statement of Water Operations Docket No. 100048-WU

Test Year Ended 12/31/10

Description

Test Year

Per

Utility

Utility

Adjust

ments

Adjusted

Test Year

Per Utility

Commission

Adjust

ments

Commission

Adjusted

Test Year

Revenue

Increase

Revenue

Reg uirement

Operating Revenues: ~859, 176 ~113,373 ~972,549 (~120,742} ~851 ,807 ~47,397 ~899,204

5.56%

Operating Expenses

2 Operation & Maintenance $745,722 ($2,661) $743,061 $0 $743,061 $0 $743 ,061

3 Depreciation 67,166 (7,726) 59,440 (5,019) 54,421 0 54,421

4 Amortization 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Taxes Other Than Income 80,396 4,865 85,261 (6,737) 78 ,524 2,133 80,657

6 Income Taxes Q 0 Q Q 0 Q Q

7 Total Operating Expense $893284 L$..U22.l $887762 ($11756) $876 006 .$2..13..3 $878.139

8 Operating Income ($34 108j $118895 ~84 787 {llQa..9..8..6J. ($24 199) $45264 ru.JL6.5

9 Rate Base $182.443 $267468 i2.2..uQ2 $223.502

10 Rate of Retu rn (~a:Z.a..cl'Q) 31 .70% pO.83%) 9.42%

ORDER NO. PSC-11-0358-PCO-WU
DOCKET NO. 100048-WU
PAGE 15

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc.
- Unified Systems
Adjustments to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31110

Schedule No. 3-B
Docket No. 100048-WU

Explanation Water

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase.
To reflect the appropriate annualized revenue adjustment.

Total

Depreciation Expense - Net

[…]

General Service, Residential Service, Multi-Famil~
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size

518" x 3/4" $8 .34

1 " $20.82

1-1 /2" $31 .23

2" $41 .65

3" $66.63

4" $133.47

6" $208 .22

8" $416.47

Gallonage Charge, Qer 1,000 Gallons
GS/RS/MRS-Gallonage Charge $204

Schedule No. 4
Docket No. 100048-WU

Utility Utility Commission
Requested Requested Approved

Interim Final Interim

$9.44 $10.00 $8.83

$23.57 $24 .00 $2204

$3535 $36.00 $3306

$47 .15 $50.00 $44 .09

$75.43 $76.00 $70.53

$15109 $152 .16 $141 .28

$235 .71 $237 .37 $220.40

$471.44 $474.78 $440 .83

$2.31 $2.40 $2 16

T~Qical Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter

3,000 Gallons $14.46 $16 .37 $17 .20 $15.31

5,000 Gallons $18.54 $20.99 $22.00 $19.62

10,000 Gallons $28.74 $32.54 $34.00 $30.42

ORDER NO. PSC-I1-0358-PCO-WU
DOCKET NO. l00048-WU
PAGE 17

_.-._ ..__.-.----_._----------------------------- - --- - ----,

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Quail Run System Schedule No. 2-A

Schedule of Water Rate Base Docket No. 100048-WU

Test Year Ended 12/31/10

Test Year Utility Adjusted Commission Commission

Per Adjust- Test Year Adj ust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

Plant in Service $49,953 $0 $49,953 ($47) $49,906

2 Land and Land Rights 0 0 0 0 0

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 (11,479) (11,479) 10,383 ( I ,096)

4 Accumulated Depreciation (20,710) 0 (20,710) 915 (19,795)

5 CIAC (24,738) 0 (24,738) 0 (24,738)

6 Amortization of CIAC 6,739 0 6,739 (396) 6,343

7 Acquisition Adjustment ( 19,685) 19,685 0 0 0

8 Accum. Amort. Of Acq. Adj. 3,445 (3,445) 0 0 0

9 Working Capital Allowance 2,787 0 2,787 0 2,787

10 Other Q Q Q Q Q

11 Rate Base (2..2.Q2) ~l ~ $JJL&i4 tQ.1Q6

ORDER NO. PSC-ll-·0358-PCO-WU
DOCKET NO. 100048-WU
PAGE 18

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Quail Run System
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/10

Schedule No. 2-B
Docket No. 100048-WU

Explanation 'Vater

Plant In Service

To reflect average test year balance.

Non-used and Useful
To ref1ect net non-used and useful adjustment.

Accumulated Depreciation

To reflect average test year balance.

Accumulated AmOJ1ization of CIAC
To reflect average test year balance.

7

$10,383

$2l2

($326J

ORDER NO. PSC-11-0358-PCO-W
DOCKET NO.1 00048-WU
PAGE 19

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Quail Run System
Statement of Water Operations

Test Year Ended 12/31/10

Test Year Utility

Per Adjust-

Descri tion UtiJit ments

Adjusted

Test Year

Per Utilit

Commission

Adjust

ments

Commission

Adjusted

Test Year

Schedule No. 3-A
Docket No. 100048-WU

Revenue Revenue

Increase Re uirement

2

Operating Revenues:

Operating Expenses

Operation & Maintenance

~14,892

$22,293

~12,958

$0

$27,850

$22,293

(~12,958l

$0

~14 , 892

$22,293

~11 ,689

78.49%

$0

$26,581

$22 ,293

3 Depreciation 1,134 (18) 1,116 (33) 1,083 0 1,083

4 Amortization (492) 0 (492) 0 (492) 0 (492)

5 Taxes Other Than Income 1,949 556 2,505 (597) 1,908 526 2,434

6 Income Taxes Q Q Q Q Q Q Q

7 Total Operating Expense $24 884 $538 ~2.5A2.2 ~ $24792 $526 $25.318

8 Operating Income 1$9992) $12420 $2 428 ($12,328) ($9900) $11 163 $1264

9 Rate Base ($2.209) $2552 $13406 $13 406

10 Rate of Return ill~ ~ (7385%) 9.42%

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0358-PCO-WU
DOCKET NO. 100048-WU
PAGE 20

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Quail Run System
Adjustments to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31110

Schedule No. 3-B
Docket No. 100048-WU

Explanation Water

Operating Revenues

To remove requested final revenue increase.

Depreciation Expense
To reflect non-U&U depreciation expense.

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above .

To reflect_non-U&U property taxes

Total

($12,958)

33

($583)

[…]

Water Monthly Service Rates Docket No.1 0OO48-WU

Test Year Ended 12131110

Utility Utility Commission

Present Requested Requested Approved
Rates Interim Final Interim

General Service, Residential Service, Multi-Famill{

Flat Rate 	 $9 .50 $22.50 $0.00 $17.66

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size:
$0.00 5/8" x 3/4" $0 .00 $0.00 $10.00
$0.00 1 " $0.00 $0.00 $24 .00
$0.00 1-1/2" $0.00 $0.00 $36.00
$0 .00 2" $0.00 $0.00 $50.00
$0.00 3" $0.00 $0.00 $76 .00
$0.00 4" $0.00 $0.00 $152.16
$0.00 6" $0.00 $0.00 $237 .37
$0.00 8" 	 $0.00 $0.00 $474 .78

Gallonage Charge, ~er 1,000 Gallons
GS/RS/MRS-Gallonage Charge 	 $0.00 $0 .00 $2.40 $0.00

Tll~ical Residential Bills 518" x 314" Meter

3,000 Gallons $9 .50 $22 .50 $17.20 	 $17 .66
$17.66 5,000 Gallons $9.50 $22.50 $12 .00
$17 .66 10,000 Gallons 	 $9.50 $22 .50 $24 .00

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0358-PCO-WU
DOCKET NO. l00048-WU
PAGE 22

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Sandy Acres System Schedule No. 2-A
Schedule of Water Rate Base Docket No.1 00048-WU

Test Year Ended 12/31/10

Test Year Utility Adjusted Commission Commission

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $78,802 $0 $78,802 ($3 ,908) $74,894

2 Land and Land Rights 0 0 0 0 0

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 (790) (790) (2,007) (2,797)

4 Accumulated Depreciation ( 15,679) 0 (J 5,679) 745 (14,934)

5 CIAC (54,830) 0 (54,830) 300 (54,530)

6 Amortization ofCIAC 53,450 0 53 ,450 ( 18) 53,432

7 Construction Work in Progress 0 0 0 0 0

8 Acquisition Adjustment 39,523 (39,523) 0 0 0

9 AccLlm. Amort. of Acq. Adj . (6,917) 6,917 0 0 0

10 Working Capital Allowance 5,326 Q 5,326 Q 5,326

11 Rate Base $99.675 ($J l.,3 261 $.9_W 2 ($~,8881 Hi ill

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0358-PCO-WU
DOCKET NO.1 00048-WU
PAGE 23

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Sandy Acres System Schedule No. 2-B
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 100048-WU
Test Year Ended 12/31/10
Explanation Water

Plant In Service

To reflect average test year balance. ($3 908)

Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. ($2,007)

Accumulated Depreciation

To reflect average test year balance.

CIAC
To reflect average test year balance.

[…]

($1,676) $78,825

0 0

0 0

(47) ( 12,273)

400 (54,251)

(809) 10,638

0 0

0 0

0 4,635

Q Q

($2 j 32) ~2Z 5Z4

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0358-PCO-WU
DOCKET NO.1 00048-WU
PAGE 28

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Ponderosa Pines
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31110

Schedule No. 2-B
Docket No. 100048-WU

Explanation Water

Plant In Service
To reflect average test year balance.

Accumulated Depreciation

To reflect average test year balance.

CIAC
To reflect average test year balance.

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
To reflect average test year balance.

L..___ ____________________

($ 1 676)

($809)

___________ _

ORDER NO. PSC-II -0358-PCO-WU
DOCKET NO. 1 00048-WU
PAGE 29

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Ponderosa Pines System Schedule No. 3-A
Statement of Water Operations Docket No.1 00048-WU

Test Year Ended 12/31/10

Test Year Utility Adjusted Commission Commission

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

Operating Revenues: ~34,877 ~11,645 ~46 , 522 (~11 , 645) ~34 , 877 ~10 , 116 $44,993

29.00%

Operating Expenses

2 Operation & Maintenance $37,081 $0 $37,081 $0 $37 ,081 $0 $37,081

3 Depreciation 888 0 888 0 888 0 888

4 Amortization 250 0 250 0 250 0 250

5 Taxes Other Than Income 3,745 499 4,244 (524) 3,720 455 4,175

6 Income Taxes 0 .Q .Q .Q 0 Q 0

7 Total Operating Expense $41 964 $499 $42 463 ~ $41 ,939 $455 $42.394

8 Operating Income ($7087) $1 1.146 ~ ($1 1121 ) ($7 062) i9 66.1 $2 . ~9

9 Rate Base $37956 $29 706 ~27 574 $27 574

1
0 Rate of Return (18.67%) 1366% (2561 %) 942 O/'!,

ORDER NO. PSC-Il-0358-PCO-WU
DOCKET NO. 1 00048-WU
PAGE 30

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc.
- Ponderosa Pines System
Adjustments to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31110

Schedule No. 3-B
Docket No. 100048-WU

Explanation Water

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase.

Taxes Other Than Income
RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

(llL.M5J

(152A}

ORDER NO. PSC-II-0358-PCO-WU